

No. 12-144

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Citizens United's National Committee for Family,  
Faith and Prayer, Citizens United Foundation, U.S.  
Justice Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, The  
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, Public  
Advocate of the United States, Declaration Alliance,  
Western Center for Journalism, Institute on the  
Constitution, Abraham Lincoln Foundation for  
Public Policy Research, Inc., Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund, English First, and  
Protect Marriage Maryland PAC  
in Support of Petitioners

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
CITIZENS UNITED  
1006 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 547-5420  
*Attorney for Citizens United and  
Citizens United Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
January 29, 2013

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PROPONENTS OF PROPOSITION 8 HAVE STANDING TO DEFEND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION . . . . .	4
A. The Sovereign People of California Have the Right to Amend Their Form of Government . . . . .	5
B. The Tenth Amendment Reserves to the People of California the Right to Amend Their Constitution . . . . .	7
II. DENYING TWO PEOPLE OF THE SAME SEX LEGAL RECOGNITION AS A MARRIED COUPLE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	8
A. Homosexual Discrimination Is Not Comparable to Racial Discrimination . . . . .	10
B. The Right to “Same-Sex” Marriage Is Not the Same as the Right against Miscegenation . . . . .	17

C. The Equal Protection Guarantee Does Not Confer upon Homosexuals Special Judicial Protection . . . . .	21
D. The Courts Below Usurped the Power of the People . . . . .	24
III. AS PART OF ITS SUPERVISORY JURISDICTION, THIS COURT SHOULD OVERTURN BOTH DECISIONS BELOW ON GROUNDS OF IMPROPRIETY . . . . .	27
A. This Court Has both the Authority, and the Duty, to Remedy the Departures from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings that Occurred Below . . . . .	28
B. District Court Judge Vaughn Walker . . . . .	29
C. Circuit Court Judge Stephen Reinhardt . . . . .	31
D. Petitioner’s Failure to Raise Issue in Its Brief . . . . .	32
IV. <u>ROMER V. EVANS</u> IS BASED ON A MISREADING OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED AND REVERSED . . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Genesis 1:26-28 .....	37
Genesis 5:1-3 .....	36
Leviticus 18:22 .....	36
Ecclesiastes 11:5 .....	37
Romans 1:18-32 .....	37
I Corinthians 6:9-11 .....	37
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article III, Section 1 .....	27
Article III, Section 2 .....	8
Amendment X .....	7, 8
Amendment XIV .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>STATE CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
California Constitution, Art. I, Sect. 7.5 .....	4
California Constitution, Art. II, Sect. 1 .....	5, 6
California Constitution, Art. II, Sect. 8 .....	6
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	27
Defense of Marriage Act .....	22
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	11, 12
<u>Bransfield v. United States</u> , 272 U.S. 448 (1926) .....	33
<u>Burton v. United States</u> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905) .....	33
<u>Coyle v. Smith</u> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	8
<u>Doremus v. Board of Educ.</u> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) .....	8

<u>Gayle v. Browder</u> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956) . . . . .	12
<u>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</u> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955) . .	11
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Mayor of Baltimore v. Dawson</u> , 350 U.S. 877	
(1955) . . . . .	12
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson</u> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	11, 12, 20
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 571 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Dred Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393	
(1857) . . . . .	14, 16
<u>Slaughter House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.)	
36 (1873) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia</u> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto)	
303 (1879) . . . . .	11
<u>Windsor v. United States</u> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d	
Cir. 2012) . . . . .	22, 23, 25

#### MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of</u>	
<u>England</u> (Univ. Chi. facsimile ed.: 1769) . . . . .	16
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on the Constitutional</u>	
<u>Limitations</u> . . . . .	34
Declaration of Independence . . . . .	5, 15, 37
Judge Reinhardt Purports to Explain Himself	
(Jan 5, 2011) . . . . .	32
“Prop 8 judge Vaughn Valker: I’m Gay” On Top	
(April 7, 2011) . . . . .	29
G. Stone, L. Seidman, C. Sunstein & M.	
Tushnet, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (Little,	
Brown: 2d ed. 1991) . . . . .	16
Supreme Court Rule 10 . . . . .	28
“U.S. gay judge never thought to drop	
marriage case,” Reuters.com (April 6, 2011) .	29
B. Waltke, <u>An Old Testament Theology</u> ,	
Zondervan (2007) . . . . .	37
